
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Tuesday, 26th February, 2019 at 2.30 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th December 2018  (Pages 1 - 8)

4. Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report 
– Quarter 3 2018/19  

(Pages 9 - 18)

5. Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register - Quarter 4  (Pages 19 - 36)

6. Urgent Business  
An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

7. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement will be held at 2.00pm on 
Tuesday 23rd April 2019 in Committee Room B – The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

8. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private  



The meeting is likely to move into private session to 
consider the following report, and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the meeting. The reason for 
this is that the report will involve the disclosure of 
confidential and/or exempt information as defined 
within S100A(3) and Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. A final decision on whether the 
meeting shall move into private session will be taken 
during the meeting.

A notice was published in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. No 
representations have been received in response to this 
notice.

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider, whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12 to the 
Local Government Act, 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the items, and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public)

10. Update report on the performance of Lancashire 
County Council's Waste Processing Facilities  

(Pages 37 - 46)

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
M Green
C Crompton
H Khan
P Buckley

Mrs S Charles
G Gooch
K Iddon
S Turner

1.  Apologies for Absence

No apologies for absence were received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th October 2018

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Withdrawal from the European Union: Implications for Lancashire 
County Council

Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services provided a verbal update on 
the current Brexit position, and what the county council was doing in preparation 
for either a deal or no deal scenario.

The UK a
[...]
nical 
papers.

Resolved: The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement noted that an 
updated report would be presented to them in due course. 

5.  Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3

A report was presented by Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
providing an updated (Quarter 3) Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Cabinet Committee to consider and comment upon.

The Cabinet Committee noted that the Register would be presented to the next 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee on 28th January 2019.

It was reported that, for this quarter, there were two new entries and one deletion.  
The two new entries were:

CR13 – Children's Social Care: 'Increase in demand, including rise in number of 
contacts and referrals, and an increase in Children Looked After numbers'. It was 
noted that the number of children looked after had continued to increase, and that 
similar and larger increases had been reported both nationally and regionally. 
The Cabinet Committee were informed that the service had put several mitigating 

Page 2



actions in place and was undertaking demand analysis work to inform the next 
steps.

CR14 – 'Intermediate care for older people in a residential setting'. It was 
reported that a review of the Lancashire intermediate care system was underway 
and would include consideration of the best practice model for each service area, 
including community beds. Councillor Gooch reported that three service 
providers, currently contracted to the county council, would be delivering the 
service. County Councillor Turner informed the Cabinet Committee that he had 
recently attended the new Board Meeting which had been set up to monitor 
progress, and reported that the ongoing work on the review had received positive 
feedback.

The deletion was:

CR9 – 'Discharge of patients from hospital into their own home or 
enablements/short term care in a safe and timely manner'.  It was reported to the 
Cabinet Committee that performance for this had improved dramatically and 
therefore it was no longer a business critical risk. However, it was noted that the 
risk would be retained on the service register for the purposes of managing winter 
pressures. 

It was reported that discharge planning started to take place as soon as people 
were admitted to hospital.  The delayed transfer of care figure had reduced by 
43% and it was noted that work was ongoing in relation to prescription waiting 
times.

Paul provided an update of the risks that remained on the Register and an 
explanation of the scores key.

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

6.  Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 2 
2018/19

A report was presented by Donna Talbot, Head of Service, Business Intelligence, 
providing an overview of performance activity across the council for Quarter 2 of 
2018/19.

Education and Children's Services

Referrals to Children's Social Care had continued to increase and around 26% of 
assessments completed in Quarter 2 had taken over 45 days to complete.  In 
addition, the number of children with child protection plans had increased by 
10.6%, giving a rate of 54.5 per 10,000 population, which was significantly higher 
than the national rate, and the number of children looked after had increased 
again when compared to the previous quarter.

Page 3



However, it was reported that average social worker caseloads remained 
comparatively low, and that the number of first time entrants to the youth justice 
system and re-offending levels in Lancashire had continued to reduce; these 
figures were lower than regional and national rates.

There had been an increase in the average time between a child entering care 
and moving in with their adoptive family, but the current rolling figure of 419 days 
was rated good in comparison to the latest national figure. County Councillor 
Green pointed o
[...]
rt.

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would 
be held at 2.30pm on Tuesday 26th February 2019 in Committee Room B – The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 7



Page 8



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 26 February 2019

Report of the Chief Executive

Part I 

Electoral Division affected:
All

Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 3 2018/19

Contact for further information:
Michael Walder, 01772 533637, Business Intelligence, 
Michael.Walder@lancashire.gov.uk  

Executive Summary 

This Corporate Performance Monitoring Report provides an overview of 
performance activity across the Council for quarter 3 of 2018/19.

Highlights: 
 Referrals to children's social care have decreased. 
 The average time between a child entering care and moving in with their 

adoptive family has reduced significantly. 
 The rate of first time entrants to the youth justice system and reoffending 

levels in Lancashire are lower than regional and national rates.
 Attainment improved amongst pupils at key stages 2 and 4 in 2017/18 

compared to 2016/17. 
 The proportion of adults receiving direct payments is now higher than the 

national average.
 High numbers of people are receiving reablement and effectiveness remains 

high as people are remaining at home.
 Waiting lists in adult social care are improving, especially so for those awaiting 

Occupational Therapy (OT) assessments.
 We are seeing an increase in the quality rating of Lancashire care homes and 

community care services. 

However: 
 Timeliness of undertaking children's social care assessments is higher than 

other comparators.
 The number of children looked after rates continued to increase.
 Despite the recent improvement, concerns remain about the le
[...]
% -

Average caseload per social 
worker (snapshot as at 
31/12/18)

L New 
measure 22.0 22.9 20.0 19.8 -

Children's Social Care
There has been a 17% decrease in referrals received during quarter three when 
compared to the same period the previous year (3,010 referrals Q3 2017/18). Just 
over a third of referrals in quarter three 2018/19 originated from the Police (874 
referrals or 35.2%). 

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to comment on and 
note the reported performance for quarter 3 of 2018/19. 

Page 10



Around 25% of assessments completed during quarter three took over 45 days to 
complete which is higher than all comparator averages (England 17.3% and North 
West 16.3%).

The latest rate of children with child protection plans (53.6) remains significantly higher 
than the national rate the number of children looked after increased again on the 
previous quarter.  

Average caseloads have remained stable, but some workers have very high caseloads 
which impact on the quality of practice.  An audit of caseloads has been completed 
and actions agreed to address this.  

Performance Measure
Good is 
High or 

Low
2016/17 2017/18 Q1 

2018/19
Q2 

2018/19
Q3

2018/19
England 
Average

Adoptions
Average time between a child 
entering care and moving in with 
their adoptive family, for children 
who have been adopted (days)

L 489 426 386 557 372 520
(2014-17)

Days between a local authority 
receiving court authority to place a 
child and the local authority 
deciding  on a match to an adoptive 
family (days)

L 236 156 148 218 136 220
(2014-17)

Adoptions
Quarter three recorded a significant reduction in the average time between a child 
entering care and moving in with their adoptive family. The current rolling year figure 
for January to December 2018 is 430 days which is better than the latest national 
average figure (520 days). 20 children gained adoption orders during quarter three.

Performance Measure
Good is 
H
[...]
espective targets are flagged to appropriate staff so that 
action can be taken at an early opportunity.  

Highway defects
The approved highways defect repair policy was implemented during quarter 2 
2018/19, meaning that reporting changed in accordance with that policy. As a result, 
there is no Q1 or Q2 data in respect of highway safety carriageway defects repaired 
within the new policy response time standards.

Since monitoring against the new response standard, a defect reporting issue was 
identified with the 4hr and 2 day defects which affected response times, however this 
has now been addressed which should improve future performance figures.

Many of the five day defects require extensive traffic management due to the road type 
and location.  In order to improve response times, meetings are now scheduled each 
month countywide between operations staff and Highways Safety inspectors to plan 
the inspection programme for the month and identify defects requiring traffic 
management. The countywide traffic management contract has recently been 
renewed following a procurement exercise, and the availability of traffic management 
will be improved.   

Street lighting
The combination of changes to inspections, routine maintenance and public reporting 
have resulted in changes to the profile of faults resulting in different resourcing 
requirements. Changes to the resourcing and procurement arrangements have been 
made to better match this profile e.g. Traffic management contracts have been 
amended to have additional providers available for peaks in faults over the winter 
period. In addition over the next 18 months the number of faults will reduce as the 
remaining 38,000 conventional units are converted to LED.

Waste management
The Recycling rate compared to Q2 (18/19) remains consistent, having seen 
reductions in tonnages across all waste streams.  Residual waste at kerbside 
continues to see increases, albeit lower than originally forecast with the current out-
turn predicting to be up by half a percent compared to the 2017/18 position.

Percentage of waste re-used, recycled, composted and recovered:
Mass loss operations have resulted in better performance at Thornton Waste 
Treatment facility which is contributing to the continued increased % rate, benefiting 
from less tonnes to landfill and increased diversion.  Now that we have secured an 
outlet for the processed material, it has also allowed us to increase throughput at our 
Farington Waste Treatment facility.  The mass-loss operation at Thornton has now 
proved successful enough to become ongoing operational practice.

Page 13



Libraries and museums 
Visitor numbers to libraries and museums as well as e-book downloads and library 
public issues fell in December 2018.  Most of the decreases are not significant, and 
due to seasonal trends/the effect of Christmas closing.  With a significantly reduced 
portfolio of museums comparing the year end 2018/19 visitor figures with previous 
years will not be meaningful, as it does not reflect the performance of the remaining 
museum sites.

The main factor for the large drop in museum visits was the return of 3 museums 
(Lancaster City Museum, Lancaster Maritime Museum and the Cottage Museum) to 
Lancaster City Council on 1 October 2018 at the end of the management agreement 
that had been in place between both councils since 2003.  The City Museum has high 
footfall throughout the year and will account for most of the reduction in numbers.  In 
addition, Helmshore Museum closed at the end of October 2018 at the end of its 
summer opening season and will re-open on 29 March 2019.

Planning
In quarter 3 2018-19, a total of 7 County matter applications were determined, of which 
5 (71%) were determined within the 13 week decision period.  The two other 
applications determined outside this period were Clifton March Waste Water 
Treatment Works (WWTW), which was subject to a unilateral agreement, and Westby 
Landfill.
[...]
itted to residential care, but concerns 
still remain about the medium term level of admissions. 

Residential care admission rates across the North West are generally significantly 
higher than the national average, and this suggests this is a strategic commissioning 
challenge the whole North West region must address. We are therefore committed to 
working with colleagues to bring in additional expertise to address the concerns as 
part of North West Association of Directors of Adult Social Services Sector Led 

Page 15



Improvement work.  Lancashire's own admission rate is itself considerably higher than 
the national average, and so it is a key Service Challenge for us to address the causes 
of this high rate and drive sustained improvement by learning from other Councils and 
from testing different approaches and specific measures.  Targets have been set for 
these improvements over the next 4 years, which will also deliver significant financial 
savings.  However, not all the necessary measures are yet in place to ensure 
improvements are sustainable, and the admission rates may also have some in year 
seasonal fluctuations that will mask the scale and even the direction of change over 
the medium to long term.

The number of people waiting for OT assessments continues to reduce and shows a 
dramatic improvement over recent years. 

Timeliness of assessments and support
Over 96% of social work assessments were completed within 4 weeks.  There are still 
currently around 1100 people waiting for a social work assessment, though this figure 
is improving and waiting times themselves are improving. Waiting lists are influenced 
partly by front door demand, but also by provider failure and competing priorities within 
other service areas. Remaining cases have all been screened and temporary services 
commissioned where appropriate. Ensuring people have the right response and are 
able to find appropriate information when they enquire about adult social care is a 
[...]
18/19, increasing the number to 14,164 as at 31 December 2018.  There has been 
a noticeable increase in attachments during December 2018, compared to other 
months during 2018, due to implementation of a new process.

The cumulative total of 'payments by results' claims which are submitted to the Ministry 
for Housing, Communities and Local Government on a quarterly basis achieved by the 
claim window closure as at 31 December 2018 – end of quarter 3 - was ahead (38 and 
1.2% greater than) the targeted position (3,120). 

It was recently agreed that we look to maximise our claims by accelerating progress 
with partners and getting them to sharing this responsibility.  This is an identified action 
in the children services 'Getting to Good' plan.

It is anticipated that that the target of 8,620 payments by results claims will be achieved 
by the time the 5 year programme ends in 2019/20.
                                                                                                               
Consultations

Members of Management Team(s) have previously received the information in this 
report.

Implications:

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified in relation to the proposals contained within 
this report.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

List of Background Papers

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 18



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 26 February 2019

Report of the Head of Legal & Democratic Services

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 4
(Appendix "A" refers)

Contact for further information:
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 01772 534676
Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an updated (Quarter 4) Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Committee to consider and comment upon.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the updated Risk and Opportunity Register at 
Appendix A.

Background and Advice 

Following the corporate approach to reporting on risk and opportunity the quarter 4 
Risk and Opportunity register was reported to Corporate Management Team 
following a review of the register. The register has now been updated to reflect 
changing priorities and the budget. Following this committee, the Register will be 
presented to the next Audit, Risk & Governance Committee. An updated Corporate 
Risk and Opportunity Register is attached at Appendix A.

For this quarter there are no new entries to the register and two deletions. The 
deletions are:

 CR10 – Adult social care provision is adequate and responsive to meet 
current and future demand. Homecare mobilisation is almost complete and 
the strategic risk is improving and as a result the residual risk has been 
revised downwards.

 CR12 - Unlawful disclosure of personal or commercial data caused by a 
deliberate or accidental or technical breach resulting in a risk to the rights and 
freedoms of the data subject or the intellectual property of the county council. 
Between 1st October and 31st December 2018 there have been 91 information 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk


security incidents reported. This is a decrease of 11.65% on the previous 
quarter. This indicates that incident reporting has further stabilised from the 
previous quarter and is an indication of growing awareness and 
understanding of staff responsibilities and the importance of information 
governance across the organisation. As result of this stabilisation and 
subsequent downward trajectory the residual risk score has been revised 
accordingly. However, this issue will continue to be monitored on a quarterly 
basis by Corporate Management Team. 

Risk 
Identification 
Number (RIN)

Risk Description

CR1 Delivering the Operational Plan to ensure a strong and sustainable 
County Council


[...]
77m of savings 
proposals from service challenge 
process and reduction in gap in 
2019/20 from £60m to £14.6m and 
by 2022/23 down from £135m to 
£46M

 January money matters cabinet 
report production covered outcome 
of provisional settlement and 
updated monitoring and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy position. - 
2019/20 gap of £10.245m and a gap 
by 2022/23 of c£47m

 Budget Scrutiny Working Group 
meetings have taken place  over 
recent months with an emphasis on 
savings

 Corporate Management Team have agreed to 
a second phase of the service challenge 
process

 New governance structure to be established
 Develop process for further challenge. This 

will include:
o Further challenge for some phase 1 

services based on updated 
benchmarking data

o Cross cutting themes 
(Organisational/Finance & 
Commercial/health & Care)

 Commercialisation update to Internal Scrutiny.  
 Treasury Management / Investment and Capital 

Strategy production for January Audit Committee
 Business Rate pilot application successful, 

progress with district council partners - 
governance arrangements and implementation.

 Progress further work / analysis of a small 
number of proposals identified within service 
challenges but not sufficiently developed to make 
December Cabinet.

 Support and development of service challenge 2 
process / work streams

Service Challenge 
Phase 2 programme 
to be completed by 
Autumn 2019

CR2 Protect and 
safeguard 
children

People/Ser
vice 
delivery

Children are put at risk of 
harm. 

 Clear line of sight to front-line 
practice at all levels: Chief Executive, 
Executive Director, Cabinet Member, 
Director of Children's Social Care, 
Deputy Director and all managers to 
ensure leaders have a good 
understanding of the quality of 
practice and the safeguarding 
arrangements in place across 
children's services.                                                              

 Clear governance and accountability 
arrangements in plac
[...]
12 16 20

 MODERATE 3 6 9 12 15 

IMPACT MINOR 2 4 6 8 10

 INSIGNIFICANT 1 2 3 4 5

  RARE UNLIKELY POSSIBLE LIKELY CERTAIN

   LIKELIHOOD    

P
age 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 10
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 39

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th December 2018
	4 Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 3 2018/19
	5 Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register - Quarter 4
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 4

	10 Update report on the performance of Lancashire County Council's Waste Processing Facilities
	Enc. 1 for Update report on the performance of Lancashire County Council's waste processing facilities




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th February, 2019 at 2.30 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
C Crompton
P Buckley
Mrs S Charles

G Gooch
K Iddon
S Turner

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Michael Green and 
County Councillor Hasina Khan.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th December 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th December 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 3 
2018/19

A report was presented by Donna Talbot, Head of Service, Business Intelligence, 
providing an overview of performance activity across the Council for Quarter 3 of 
2018/19.

Education and Children's Services

It was reported that referrals to children's social care had decreased. The 
percentage of assessments completed for this quarter which took over 45 days 
was higher than other comparators. However, up to date information for January 
2019 showed that the timeliness of assessments had improved.

The number of children looked after and rate per 10k has continued to increase 
and the latest rate of children subject to a child protection plan remained 
significantly higher than the national rate.  Sally Allen reported that officers were 



2

working on reducing these figures and that a number of initiatives were being 
taken forward.  For example, for children looked after, officers were looking at 
those children who were subject to a Care Order living at home with parents, and 
whether they still needed to be, and also looking into which children could be 
safely returned to their parents care.  Officers were also working on reducing 
permanence timescales.

In relation to the edge of care offer, more preventative and strengths based 
approaches to working with families were currently being explored including the 
use of Family Group Conferencing. 

The Committee noted that average caseloads had remained stable, but that 
some social workers had very high caseloads. An audit of caseloads had been 
completed and actions agreed to address this.  This was being closely monitored.

It was reported that the average time taken between a child entering care and 
moving in with their adoptive family had reduced significantly.

A query was raised in relation to out of County placements and where the 
responsibility lay for these children.  It was confirmed that Lancashire would be 
responsible for investigating any safeguarding concerns for children placed within 
the County, but that the Authority who had placed the children here would have 
statutory responsibility for the child including funding and social work 
involvement.

In relation to school improvement, work was ongoing in certain areas of 
Lancashire where educational attainment was not as good as in other areas.  
However, it was noted that attainment had improved at Key Stages 2 and 4 in 
2017/18 compared to the previous year.

Growth, Environment, Transport and Community Services

The Committee were informed that, since monitoring against the new response 
standard for highways defect repairs, a defect reporting issue had been identified 
with the 4 hour and 2 day defects which had affected response times.  However, 
it was noted that this issue had now been addressed and that future performance 
figures should now start to improve.

It was reported that many of the 5 day defects required extensive traffic 
management, due to the road type and location.  However, in order to improve 
response times, countywide meetings had been scheduled each month between 
operations staff and Highways Safety inspectors, to plan the inspection 
programme for the month and to identify defects requiring traffic management. 
The countywide traffic management contract had recently be renewed following a 
procurement exercise, which would improve the availability of traffic 
management.



3

The Cabinet Committee noted that over the next 18 months, the number of street 
lighting faults would reduce as the remaining 38,000 conventional units were 
converted to LED.

Mass loss operations had resulted in better performance at Thornton Waste 
Treatment facility with less tonnes to landfill and increased diversion. An outlet 
had been secured for the processed material allowing the throughput to be 
increased at Farington Waste Treatment facility.

It was reported that visits to libraries and museums, in addition to e-book 
downloads had fallen slightly in December 2018, due to seasonal trends and 
Christmas closing.  In addition, 3 museums had been returned to Lancaster City 
Council in October 2018 and Helmshore Museum had closed at the end of it's 
summer season in October 2018 but was due to re-open on 29 March 2019. 

Adult Services and Public Health

It was reported that the proportion of adults receiving direct payments was now 
higher than the national average and that high numbers of people were receiving 
reablement. 

The Cabinet Committee noted that, despite the recent improvement, concerns 
remained about the level of residential admissions for older people. North West 
residential care admission rates needed addressing as these were significantly 
higher than the national average. Work with colleagues was ongoing to address 
these concerns as part of the North West Association of Directors of Adult Social 
Services Sector Led Improvement work.  It was reported that targets had been 
set for these improvements over the next 4 years, which would also deliver 
significant financial savings.

The number of people waiting for OT assessments continued to reduce and 
showed a dramatic improvement over recent years. In addition, there was an 
increase in the quality rating of Lancashire care homes and community care 
services.

The number of Troubled Families attached to the national programme had 
increased from 12,498 to 14,164 as at 31 December 2018. This had been a 
noticeable increase compared to other months, due to the implementation of a 
new process which was better at identifying families in need. The figures showed 
we were not just finding families in need but were sustaining a service to them.

The cumulative total of payments by results claims for quarter 3 was ahead of 
target.  Maximising our claims by accelerating progress with partners and getting 
them to share this responsibility was an identified action in the children's services 
'Getting to Good' plan.

Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
reported performance for Quarter 3 of 2018/19.



4

5.  Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register - Quarter 4

A report was presented by Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
providing an updated (Quarter 4) Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Cabinet Committee to consider and comment upon. 

The Cabinet Committee noted that the Register would be presented to the Audit, 
Risk and Governance Committee on 20th May 2019. In addition, Corporate 
Management Team were due to review the Register in March so revisions and 
format changes may be seen for future meetings.

It was reported that, for this quarter, there were no new entries to the Register 
and two deletions.  The deletions were:

 CR10 – 'Adult social provision is adequate and responsive to meet current 
and future demand'. 

 CR12 – 'Unlawful disclosure of personal or commercial data caused by a 
deliberate or accidental or technical breach, resulting in a risk to the rights 
and freedoms of the data subject or the intellectual property of the county 
council'. 

The reasons for the deletions were provided within the report.  It was noted that 
CR12 would continue to be monitored on a quarterly basis by Corporate 
Management Team.

It was reported that Corporate Management Team had agreed to a second phase 
of the service challenge process and that it would be developed to include:

o Further challenge for some phase 1 services based on updated 
benchmarking data;

o Cross cutting themes (Organisational/Finance & Commercial/Health & 
Care)

The Cabinet Committee noted that phase 2 would be completed by Autumn 2019 
and would then be fed into the next budget setting process.

Paul provided an update of the risks that remained on the Register.

Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

6.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.



5

7.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would 
be held at 2.00pm on Tuesday 23rd April 2019 in Committee Room B – The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

8.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

Resolved: That the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private be noted.

9.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and that in all circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

10.  Update report on the performance of Lancashire County Council's 
Waste Processing Facilities

William Maxwell, Service Development Manager – Waste Management, 
presented an update report on the performance of Lancashire County Council's 
waste processing facilities.

Information was provided to the Cabinet Committee on the following:

 Residual waste – production of refuse derived fuel
 Residual waste – mass loss operations
 Residual waste performance summary
 Recyclables – Materials Recovery Facility
 Transport contract
 Financial summary
 Service challenge
 Governance
 Continuous improvement and future processing

Resolved: That the report and the information provided at Appendix 'A' be noted.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



6


